# LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No.	13-2285
Introduction Date	10-9-2013
Enactment No	13-2121
Enactment Date	10 9/13
Rv	a A

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Board of Education October 9, 2013

To:

Board of Education

From:

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & Management,

Building & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Change Order No. 1 with American Air Conditioning Plumbing and Heating for Castlemont, Oakland Technical Retro Commissioning Project in an amount of (\$9,439.00) decreasing the current contract from \$261,500.00 to \$252,061.00.

### **ACTION REQUESTED**

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with American Air Conditioning Plumbing and Heating for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Castlemont, Oakland Technical Retro Commissioning Project in the amount not to exceed (\$9,439.00), decreasing the current contract amount from \$261,500.00 to \$252,061.00.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services for the **Castlemont**, **Oakland Technical Retro Commissioning Project**. Funding for the project is County School Facilities Fund.

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager.

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to -3.61% of original contract sum, have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by source), to the original contract sum of \$261,500.00.

	Amount \$	Percent %
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change		
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 2 and 3)	(\$9,439.00)	-3.61%
TOTAL		%

### **DISCUSSION**

The work added by this change order includes:

Item No.	Description	Reason	Requested by
PCO 1	Wanted lighter color than	Owner Requested Change	District
:	originally picked.		

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and omissions.

Original Contract Sum:	\$39,191.00
Sum of previously approved Change Orders:	\$ 0.00
Contract sum prior to this Change Order:	\$39,191.09
Cost of current Change Order No.1	\$ 4,025.99
New Contract Sum:	\$43,216.99
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract	10.27%
Contract completion date as of this Change	8/15/2012
Order No. 1	

#### RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Amber Flooring for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Piedmont Painting and Flooring Project in the amount not to exceed \$4,025.99, increasing the current contract amount from \$39,191.00 to \$43,216.99.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

#### **FUNDING SOURCE**

The funding source for this change order is the Deferred Maintenance. The scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Piedmont Painting and Flooring Project. The total budget for this project is \$43,216.99.

#### **ATTACHMENT**

Change Order No. 1 which includes: Piedmont Painting and Flooring Project PCO

Number: 1

Key Codes: 1469000814-6200

# OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860

		CHANGE ORD	DER NO. 01	Crob on
PROJECT:	Castlemont, Oakland Te Retro Commissioning P	PAIL		
OWNER:	Oakland Unified School	District	DSA FILE NO.:	N/A
CONTRACTOR:	American Air Conditionin 820 Aladdin Ave San Leandro, CA 94577			N/A
The Contractor is a Order has been app		ges listed in the Summa	ryand described in Ch	nange Order Attachment when this Change
The Contract sum p The Contract sum w The New Contract S Change Order perce The Contract is cha Contract completion	riously authorized Change C rior to this change order vill be increased/descreased Sum including the Change C entage of base contract	President Order will be	ishiba Board of Education	\$261,500.00 (\$9,439.00) \$252,061.00 -3.61% days
Approved: Architect of Reco Signature Date: 3 - 28	eh 1	Approved: General Contractor Signature Date: 49	16	Approved: OUSD  Director of Facilities Signature  Date:  Asst. Superintendent Signature  Date:
Approved: Electrical or Struc	ctural Engineer	Approved: Mechanical Engineer		Approved: Division of the State Architect
Signature Date: File ID Number: Introduction Dat Enactment Numl Enactment Date: By:	e: <u>[0]9][3</u> per: <u>[3-7]2</u> [ <u>[0]9][3</u>	Signature Date:	PP 1 00	ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING BANK AND ACCOUNTING A MANA A LA
	918900	3843-	S PLANNING	RES 771

## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)

## SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01

PROJECT:

Castlemont, Oakland Technic

DATE:

Retro Commissioning Project

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

**DSA FILE NO.:** 

N/A

CONTRACTOR: American Air Conditioning Plumbing & Heating DSA APP NO.:

820 Aladdin Ave

N/A

OUSD PROJECT#:

07144

San Leandro, CA 94577

PROJECT MGR.:

Richard Rogers

PCO # 2 1

DEDUCT

ADD/DEDUCT

(\$8,263.00)

Description:

Credit of unused portion of AED

Reason:

Requested By:

F2 Owner Requested Change

DSA Prelim approval

date:

PCO # 3 2

DEDUCT

(\$1,176.00)

ADD/DEDUCT

Description:

Credit for unused portion of Data Cabling

Reason:

E3 Systems completed the work per the request of OUSD facilities

department.

Requested By:

F2 Owner Requested Change

DSA Prelim approval

date:

CO #1 (2 PCO's)

Total:

(\$9,439.00)

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006)



## **CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM**

					Project	t Information							
Droi	ect Name	0	astlement C	Oakland Tech Retr			0:4-	918					
Pioj	ect Name	e C	astiemont, C	Dakianu Tech Keli		-	Site	910					
	0-			مراد المراجع ا		Directions			Onder			386	
			·	rovided until the								). 	
	Attachment Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000 Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider												
			A	. O dilicais Diam		or Information		788					
Con	tractor Na	ame	Heating	ir Conditioning Plum	bing &	Agency's Conf	tact Reed Heathorn						
OUS	D Vendo	or ID#	F006236			Title		Project Ma	nager				
Stre	et Addres	SS	820 Aladdi	in Avenue		City	San	Leandro	ndro State CA Zip 94577				
Tele	phone		510-351-7	578		Policy Expires					~ <del>-</del>		
Con	tractor Hi	story	Previous	ly been an OUSD	contractor	x Yes 🗌 No	V	Vorked as ar	1 OUSE	) emplo	yee? 🔲	Yes x No	
OUS	SD Projec	t#	07144										
					•	Term	-70%						
				ľ		Date Work Will	End	P <sub>V</sub>					
Da	ite Work	Will Be	egin	6-13-2012	ľ	(not more than 5 ye		,		8-24-2	2012		
								,					
					Com	pensation							
To	tal Conti	ract An	nount	\$		Total Contract I	Not T	o Exceed		\$252,	061.00		
Pa	y Rate F	Per Hou	If (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment,	Changed Amount (\$ 9,439.00)						
Ot	her Expe	enses				Requisition Nur	mber						
	If you a	re nlannii	oa to multi-fur	nd a contract using L		t Information	ate an	nd Federal Offi	ice hefoi	re compl	etina reau	isition	
R	esource #			ng Source	Li rando. pie	Org Key	ato un		oject Co			nount	
	7710					9189003893			6271		(\$9,439.00)		
L	7710	`				9109003093			02/1		(\$3,433	.00)	
				Approval a	nd Routing	(in order of ap	prova	ıl steps)					
				he contract is fully ap		a Purchase Order i	s issu	ed. Signing th	nis docu	ment affi	rms that to	your	
	Division	Head		CI	narles Love	Phone		510-535-70	38	Fax	510-5	535-7082	
1.	Director	, Faciliti	es Planring a	and Management					1	,			
"	Signatur			ID			Da	te Approved	9	1815			
	General	Counse	l, Deparment	t of Facilities Plann	ing and Mar	na gement				L V J			
2.	Signatur	111				Da	te Approved						
	Associa	te Super	intendent, Fa	acilities Planning ar	nd Managem	neint							
3.	Signatu	Signature					D	ate Approved					
	Deputy Superintendent												
4.			#										
	Presider	nt, Board	d of Educatio	n					ı				
5.	Signature					D	ate Approved						